



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RICHARD BALDWIN,

Defendant / Counterclaim-  
Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant,

v.

NEW WOOD RESOURCES LLC,

Plaintiff / Counterclaim-  
Defendant Below,  
Appellee.

No. 303, 2021

Court Below:  
Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware  
C.A. No. N20C-10-231  
AML CCLD

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Chris L. Gilbert  
GILBERT PC  
100 Crescent Court, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214-613-1112 (tel)

Sean J. Bellew (#4072)  
BELLEW, LLC  
Red Clay Center at Little Falls  
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302  
Wilmington, DE 19808  
610-585-5900 (tel)

*Attorneys for Defendant /  
Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant Richard Baldwin*

Dated: December 23, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. DR. BALDWIN’S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST NEW WOOD IS PROPER AND HE DID NOT “SUE THE WRONG ENTITY” ..... 2

II. A COVENANT AND TERM OF GOOD FAITH IS IMPLICIT IN SECTION 8.2 OF THE LLC AGREEMENT..... 4

III. DR. BALDWIN’S AFFIDAVIT OF DEFENSE WAS SUFFICIENT UNDER 10 *DEL. C.* 3901 ..... 6

    A. Question Presented ..... 6

    B. Scope of Review..... 6

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 6

        1. This Issue Is Not Properly Before the Court..... 6

        2. Dr. Baldwin’s Affidavit Is Sufficient ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Berg v. Liberty Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc.*,  
428 A.2d 347 (Del. 1981)..... 10-11

*Donahue v. Ridge Homes*,  
390 A.2d 413 (Del. 1978).....9

*Doughty-McKenna Family Trust v. Doughty*,  
No. K20C-07-007, 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 147  
(Del. Super. Feb. 19, 2021) ..... 9-10

*Homemakers Loan & Consumer Disc. Co. v. Petrovitch*,  
No. 80L-JL-26, 1982 Del. Super. LEXIS 846  
(Del. Super. Aug. 31, 1982).....10

*J.A. Montgomery, Inc. v. Marks Mobile Homes, Inc.*,  
254 A.2d 853 (Del. Super. 1969) ..... 11-12

*Sierra Club Citizens Coalition, Inc. v. Tidewater Env’t Servs., Inc.*,  
51 A.3d 463 (Del. 2012).....7

*Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.*,  
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....7

**STATUTES & RULES**

10 Del. C. 3901 .....*passim*

10 Del. C. 3901(d) .....12
